
Next Regular Council Meeting: Thursday, August 22, 2021 Americans with Disabilities Act Accommodations Provided upon Request 

Next Ordinance No.          1911       
Next Resolution No.    28-2021 

www.burlingtonwa.gov    CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
City Hall, 833 South Spruce Street 

7:00 p.m. July 22, 2021 
WORK SHOP @ 6:00PM August 12, 2021 – Skagit River Park Irrigation 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
CALL TO ORDER:       Mayor Sexton 

Council Members:  Aslett, Chaplin, J. DeGloria, R. DeGloria, Green, Loving, and Stavig   
Staff:   Blaine, Burwash, Dempsey, Erickson, Hampton, Hawes, B. Johnson, L. Johnson, Jongsma, 

Luvera, Morrison, Pulst, Rabenstein, Schwetz, Stewart, Toth, Ward, and Young. 

MINUTES: City Council Meeting July 8, 2021 
AUDIT OF BILLS: 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  
COUNCIL COMMENTS: 
MAYOR’S UPDATE: 
PROCLAMATION: 
PRESENTATION:        Special Presentation- Chief Luvera  

Legislative Update - Representative Ramel 

COMMITTEE & BOARD REPORTS: 
OFFICERS REPORTS:  

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

CONSENT AGENDA:       1) Ordinance Revising the Composition of the Historic Preservation Commission           

NEW BUSINESS:  

1) Agreement with Gray and Osborne, Inc. to provide engineering services for the design and services for
rehabilitations of approximately 1450 feet of 12-inch sewer line on Rio Vista Ave.

DISCUSSION:        

FUTURE WORKSHOP:   
1) WORKSHOP Thursday, August 22, 2021 @ 6:00PM 

City Hall, 833 S Spruce Street 

EXECUTIVE SESSION:  

ADJOURNMENT: 

MEETINGS: 
1) AUDIT & FINANCE COMMITTEE: Thursday July 22, 2021 4:00 p.m. 

MEETING TO BE HELD REMOTELY 
VIA TELEPHONE: 1-774-777-4255  
CONFERENCE ID No.: 589-8786 

http://www.burlingtonwa.gov/


FUTURE COUNCIL AGENDA 

August 12, 2021 Council Meeting 

6PM – WORKSHOP – SKAGIT RIVER PARK IRRIGATION 

Presentation – 2022 Budget Calendar and Schedule of Budget Workshops 

Update on Private Development in the City – Highlighting a Current Project – Comm. Dev Director 

Discussion – 1/10th Sales Tax for Homelessness 

Comp Plan Update – Resolution – PC Recommendation for Public Services & Facilities Element 

Contract for Purchase of Police Body Cameras 

Possible 2021 City Council Retreat Post-COVID Discussion – Scope, Location, and Date 

August 19 WORKSHOP – 6PM – America Rescue Plan Act 

Discussion – Use of America Rescue Plan Dollars 
Options and Approaches to Providing Fiber to Burlington Residences. 
Presentation/Discussion – Options for Internet Service Providers (ISP) 
Presentation – Community Rating System (CRS) Program 

August 26, 2021 Council Meeting 

Fire. Park, and Transportation Impact Fees – Discussion on Required Process 

Presentation – July 2021 Financial Results – Cash Position, Sales Tax, & Other Data 

Public Hearing – Revisions to Comp Plan and Ordinance Adopting Comp Plan 

Resolution Surplusing City Vehicles 

Discussion – 1/10 sales tax for Homelessness 

Discussion – Street Improvements to Fairhaven 

September 9, 2021 Council Meeting 

Update on Private Development in the City – Highlighting a Current Project – Comm. Dev Director 
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September 9, 2021 COUNCIL WORKSHOP 

2022 Budget 

Contract for Fire Hall Architectural Services 

Update on Dog Park Design 

September 23, 2021 Council Meeting 

Presentation – August 2021 Financial Results – Cash Position, Sales Tax, & Other Data 

Return to Agenda



Return to Agenda



Return to Agenda



CITY OF BURLINGTON, WA 

July 08, 2021 

1 

MEETING HELD TELEPHONICALLY DUE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

Mayor Steve Sexton called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with the Pledge of 
Allegiance. Council members present: Bill Aslett, Keith Chaplin, Joe DeGloria, Rick 
DeGloria, Scott Green, Chris Loving, and James Stavig. Staff present: Geoff Hawes, Brad 
Johnson, Leif Johnson, Mike Luvera, Katie Olafson, Marv Pulst, Rob Toth, Travis Schwetz, 
Joe Stewart, Sarah Ward and Greg Young. 

MINUTES: 
A motion was made by Councilors Aslett/J. DeGloria to approve the minutes of the June 
24, 2021, City Council meeting. All in favor; motion carried. 

AUDIT OF BILLS: 
A motion was made by Councilors Loving/Green to approve Accounts Payable invoices to 
be paid as of July 8, 2021, in the amount of $239,117.36 and Payroll Expenses for Pay 
Period ending June 30, 2021, in the amount of $527,947.43. All in favor; motion carried.  

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
City Attorney Leif Johnson stated that members of the public may submit comments or 
questions by mail to City Hall at 833 S. Spruce Street, ATTN: Greg Young, or by email to 
badministration@burlingtonwa.gov. 

COUNCIL COMMENTS: 
Councilor Bill Aslett shared the great job done on the new overlay project on Gardner 
Road and appreciates all the work staff puts in to find funds to beautify our 
streets. Aslett also thanked Library Director Sarah Ward and staff for opening the library 
as a cooling center during the heatwave. Councilor Joe DeGloria shared the National 
Guard will be leaving Helping Hands after 18 months and encouraged people to offer 
thanks.  

MAYOR’S UPDATE: 
Mayor Sexton presented Streets Supervisor Travis Schwetz and Mark Holland with a 
plaque to acknowledge the phenomenal work put in at the Skagit First Step Center 
project. The work shown by Schwetz, Holland, and the streets crew provided incredible 
savings to the city. Mayor Sexton offered his thanks and gratitude for a job well done.  

mailto:administration@burlingtonwa.gov
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SPECIAL PRESENTATION: 
No Special Presentation. 
 
PROCLAMATION: 
No Proclamation. 
 
COMMITTEE & BOARD REPORTS: 
No Committee & Board Reports. 
 
OFFICERS REPORTS: 
Public Works Director Marv Pulst updated Council on several upcoming grant 
opportunities including paving projects and a possible location for a railroad overpass 
project. Councilor Rick DeGloria asked about implementing a safety crossing on 
Burlington Boulevard by Fred Meyers sharing Kroger has expressed concerns about safety 
with the upcoming addition of the new apartment/retail building. Pulst shared there is a 
great need to improve safety at this location and  is a complex problem to solve. A lengthy 
discussion was held amongst Council and staff regarding looking into water rights as an 
option for irrigation solutions for the city. Councilor Keith Chaplin shared his appreciation 
for the conversation but had hoped the city would be farther along in the 
process. Pulst shared all opportunities were being examined for irrigation solutions.  
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 
No Unfinished Business. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
No Consent Agenda 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
Rescinding Emergency Proclamation 2020-03 
Mayor Sexton rescinded a Proclamation of Emergency; waiving certain contracting and 
budget requirements, authorizing staff to implement emergency purchasing 
requirements, and taking other steps in response to the COVID-19 emergency. 
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Minor Code Changes 
Community Development Director Brad Johnson shared the Community Development 
Department is proposing two minor code changes. The first change is necessary to resolve 
a significant conflict between two sections of the Burlington Municipal Code. The second 
change is necessary to comply with State Law. Mayor Sexton opened the public hearing. 
A motion was made by Councilors Aslett/J. DeGloria to close the public hearing.  
 
A motion was made by Councilors Green/Chaplin to amend the Burlington Municipal 
Code as shown in exhibit “A” and authorize the Mayor to sign the attached ordinance. All 
in favor; motion carried. 
 
Developmental Briefing 
Community Development Director Brad Johnson shared Quality Seafoods is building and 
large freezer storage center at the intersection of Spruce and Greenleaf. This project is an 
excellent use of an otherwise difficult to develop site and will expand the local employer 
in close proximity to housing and shopping. Councilor Bill Aslett asked how far down the 
pylons for this building will be placed. B. Johnson said the pylons will be dug about 35-40 
feet deep. Councilor Keith Chaplin spoke about the potential of this building causing an 
influx of traffic and asked about the possibility of a roundabout being constructed at the 
current intersection. Public Works Director Marv Pulst shared there is a need for better 
traffic control at this intersection, but it will most likely be addressed in the form of a 
traffic signal.  B. Johnson explained the traffic impact from this project will be minor as 
the facility will largely be used as a storage center. Councilor James Stavig asked if the 
building will have a parking lot. B. Johnson shared the main parking lot will be kept at the 
business's current location.  
 
Resolution Waiving Sewer and Storm Fees for Homeless Shelters 
City Administrator Greg Young explained administration has previously discussed with 
Council the possibility of reducing or waiving sewer and storm fees for homeless shelters 
which were met with a positive response. The prior tenant of the First Step building 
repaired and repurposed used vehicles for resale and wholesaled the vehicles to area auto 
dealerships. The bimonthly sewer bill averaged $440.00 while their bimonthly flat rate 
storm fee totaled $352.80. Staff anticipates Council will come to a consensus on the 
appropriate fee reduction. Councilor Keith Chaplin asked if the city offers discounts to 
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others and if any City buildings receive reduced rates. Young stated that no other offers 
are given, and the city pays regular rates without receiving reductions. Councilor Joe 
DeGloria asked about the average cost for a four-person home. Young could not speak to 
the cost but shared the average American home uses around 135 gallons of water a 
day. Councilor James Stavig asked if the Skagit First Step Center is receiving a break from 
PUD. Mayor Sexton shared he has spoken with PUD and they are unable to offer reduced 
rates at this time. Councilors Bill Aslett and Chris Loving spoke in favor of offering a 75 
percent reduction rate in sewer and stormwater fees. 
 
A motion was made by Councilors Loving/Aslett to approve the Resolution with a 75-
percentage reduction in sewer and storm fees. Councilors Chaplin, R. DeGloria, 
Green, and Stavig in favor; Councilor Joe DeGloria opposed. Motion carried. 
 
Skagit First Steps Center – Addition of Project to 2021 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
City Administrator Greg Young explained staff would like to formally add the First Step 
Center project to our Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). The purpose of the CIP is to list in 
one document the anticipated capital project the city envisions to be completed in the 
next few years. The hope is to acquire additional grants and other financings to allow for 
a complete remodel to the existing building or the replacement of the structure in the 
near future. Having the First Steps Center on our CIP will assist us in the acquisition of 
grant funding. Councilor Joe DeGloria asked what the source was for the proposed dollar 
amounts. Young explained the dollar figures act as a placeholder for the Skagit First Step 
Center to be added to the CIP. Councilor Bill Aslett shared an estimated dollar amount is 
needed to be eligible to receive funds in the future. Councilor James Stavig spoke in favor 
of adding the First Steps Center to the CIP. Mayor Sexton shared this will offer the city 
the ability to capitalize on new opportunities that would not have otherwise been 
possible.  
 
A motion was made by Councilors Chaplin/Aslett to approve the addition of the Skagit 
First Step Center to the 2021 City of Burlington Capital Improvement Plan. All in favor; 
motion carried. 
 
Extension of Burlington – Edison Student Card Program 
Library Director Sarah Ward shared prior to the current B-E Student Card pilot program 
adopted in October 2020, students in the Burlington-Edison School District (B-ESD) who 
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live outside the city limits of Burlington paid a non-resident fee to get a Burlington Public 
Library Card. During the COVID Pandemic, the library was looking for new ways to partner 
with the B-ESD to support teachers, students, and parents. This card gives B-ESD students 
equitable access to all the physical and online resources that the Burlington Public Library 
has to offer. The initial pilot program agreement was set to run through August 31, 2021 
– with the option to extend the program for another year as needed. The new requested
extension would run through August 31, 2031, and would be automatically renewed for
three additional five-year terms. Councilor Bill Aslett spoke in favor of this program
sharing these kinds of partnerships make the B-ESD and our community
stronger. Aslett asked if this program could also be offered to preschool
students.  Ward shared the library would love to be able to offer this to as many students
as possible. Councilor Joe DeGloria asked if this contract could be presented to Council
every four years as opposed to running through 2031 with the automatic renewals,
allowing Council to review the program. City Attorney Leif Johnson explained the
contract has a termination clause and could be terminated anytime with a 60-day
notice.  Councilor James Stavig spoke in agreement with reducing the time frame of the
contract to every four years. Councilor Keith Chaplin spoke against the time frame
reduction.

A motion was made by Councilors J. DeGloria/Stavig to approve the amended interlocal 
Cooperative Agreement between the City of Burlington and Burlington-Edison School 
District No. 100 and authorize the Mayor to sign the agreement. Councilors Aslett, R. 
DeGloria, Green, and Loving in favor; Councilor Keith Chaplin opposed. Motion carried. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION:  
No Executive Session. 

ADJOURNMENT:   
Mayor Sexton adjourned the meeting at 8:37 p.m. 

Joe Stewart    Steve Sexton 
Finance Director  Mayor  

Return to Agenda



Second Quarter Financial Update 
July 22, 2021 

• General Fund - Month-End results January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021
o Monthly report shows the financial condition of the City is strong.
o Revenues are well above projections largely based on the $1.287m in

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery funds received last month.
o YTD tax revenues are also meeting or exceeding expectations as the COVID

restrictions are lifted and the stimulus dollars are making their way into our local
economy.

o As expected, YTD expenses are above the prior year (Midst of the Lockdown) but
trending below budget.

o The YTD financial results for all other City funds are provided in the attached
“June 2021 Monthly Budget to Actual”.

• First Step Center
o YTD revenues total $484,065 and YTD expenses total $253,688 through July

14th.  I have included a Revenue and Expense Report for both the First Step
Center Operating Fund 103 and Construction Fund 303.  This report provides a
breakdown of the different revenue and expense categories since its inception.
Note that $400,500 reflected in the revenues for this fund is the result of the
transfer in from Fund 301 to get the project off the ground.  The City will be
invoicing the County for up to $400k of the eligible costs per interlocal
agreement once the project is complete and all the eligible expenses have been
paid and identified.

o I have also included a report from the Accounts Payable system titled
“Transactions by Account” for the First Step Capital Outlay account.  This report
provides detailed line item expenses processed through the AP system by
vendor.  (Payroll not included)  It includes a description of the expense as well as
the amount.  Payroll expenses are included in the previously referenced report.

• Business and Occupation Tax
o Total Revenues attributable to the 2020 filing period total $275,475.  Total

Revenues YTD 2021 total $262,451.  The City is 50% through the collection year
and have collected 37% of the budgeted B&O tax revenues.  With the $1m floor,
the city could see additional filings as the year progresses.  However, there are
still some major retailers that have yet to submit.  While no submission has been
made, the obligations exist and payment/collection is expected.



Year- to-Date

Revenues, Expenditures and Ending Cash by Fund

For the Month-End June 30, 2021
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Full-year Budget

General Fund 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $2,491,367 $2,676,238 $3,495,941

Revenues $6,796,852 $16,410,529 $10,067,938 61.35% 50.00%

Expense $7,004,235 $16,264,160 $7,739,461 47.59% 50.00%

Ending Cash $2,283,985 $2,822,607 $5,824,418

City Street Fund 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $1,128,083 $651,561 $714,689

Revenues $114,198 $327,610 $134,499 41.05% 50.00%

Expense $379,933 $955,952 $297,961 31.17% 50.00%

Ending Cash $862,348 $23,219 $551,228

Arterial Street Fund 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $425,223 $50,000 $455,549

Revenues $86,010 $4,082,200 $114,456 2.80% 50.00%

Expense $244,949 $4,073,589 $276,453 6.79% 50.00%

Ending Cash $266,283 $58,611 $293,552

First Step Operating (New 2021) 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $0 $100,000 $0

Revenues $0 $100,000 $55,601 55.60% 50.00%

Expense $0 $100,000 $243 0.24% 50.00%

Ending Cash $0 $100,000 $55,358

Fiber Fund (New 2021) 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash N/A $0 $0

Revenues N/A $300,000 $115,763 38.59% 50.00%

Expense N/A $300,000 $0 0.00% 50.00%

Ending Cash N/A $0 $115,763

Cemetery Fund 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $25,991 $9,718 $19,192

Revenues $24,356 $82,496 $44,966 54.51% 50.00%

Expense $26,908 $92,185 $29,732 32.25% 50.00%

Ending Cash $23,439 $29 $34,427

Substance Abuse 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $19,667 $24,388 $25,525

Revenues $5,161 $87 $375 430.60% 50.00%

Expense $0 $2,850 $0 0.00% 50.00%

Ending Cash $24,828 $21,625 $25,900

Fire/EMS 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $12,489 $0 $4,546

Revenues $2,065,009 $5,314,914 $2,973,100 55.94% 50.00%

Expense $2,176,002 $5,294,590 $2,399,673 45.32% 50.00%

Ending Cash ($98,504) $20,324 $577,974

Lodging Tax 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $555,658 $249,374 $429,314

Revenues $136,869 $328,700 $141,711 43.11% 50.00%

Expense $280,641 $433,557 $81,288 18.75% 50.00%

Ending Cash $411,886 $144,517 $489,737
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Year- to-Date

Revenues, Expenditures and Ending Cash by Fund

For the Month-End June 30, 2021

Debt Service Fund 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $217,208 $219,687 $229,690

Revenues $163,567 $315,850 $150,781 47.74% 50.00%

Expense $157,490 $314,980 $157,490 50.00% 50.00%

Ending Cash $223,284 $220,557 $222,981

General Reserve 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $758,043 $622,830 $668,169

Revenues $6,007 $34,350 $28,966 84.33% 50.00%

Expense $72,291 $275,000 $55,897 20.33% 50.00%

Ending Cash $691,759 $382,180 $641,239

Local Capital Improvement 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $1,742,015 $2,119,138 $2,296,952

Revenues $393,959 $383,700 $205,506 53.56% 50.00%

Expense $118,375 $773,882 $501,375 64.79% 50.00%

Ending Cash $2,017,599 $1,728,956 $2,001,083

First Step Center Construction 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $0 $0 $0

Revenues $0 $400,000 $428,465 107.12% 50.00%

Expense $0 $400,000 $242,698 60.67% 50.00%

Ending Cash $0 $0 $185,767

Parks Capital Improvement 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $1,924,002 $1,511,090 $1,791,251

Revenues $148,005 $178,700 $245,641 137.46% 50.00%

Expense $302,565 $690,589 $28,871 4.18% 50.00%

Ending Cash $1,769,443 $999,201 $2,008,022

Sewer Fund 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $1,515,943 $1,326,334 $1,691,747

Revenues $1,861,465 $3,584,200 $1,891,439 52.77% 50.00%

Expense $1,803,449 $3,813,445 $1,774,053 46.52% 50.00%

Ending Cash $1,573,959 $1,097,089 $1,809,133

Sewer Capital Reserve 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $3,223,474 $3,714,212 $4,086,258

Revenues $674,184 $1,458,700 $917,437 62.89% 50.00%

Expense $423,597 $1,475,000 $278,132 18.86% 50.00%

Ending Cash $3,474,062 $3,697,912 $4,725,563

Storm Drain Fund 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $1,785,781 $1,835,300 $1,813,769

Revenues $642,954 $1,302,350 $717,704 55.11% 50.00%

Expense $625,929 $1,333,466 $645,402 48.40% 50.00%

Ending Cash $1,802,807 $1,804,184 $1,886,071
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Year- to-Date

Revenues, Expenditures and Ending Cash by Fund

For the Month-End June 30, 2021

Storm Capital Reserve 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $1,048,548 $1,174,221 $1,313,355

Revenues $132,278 $254,350 $132,530 52.11% 50.00%

Expense $2,106 $150,000 $0 0.00% 50.00%

Ending Cash $1,178,720 $1,278,571 $1,445,884

ER&R Fund 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $712,423 $1,230,161 $1,332,520

Revenues $352,365 $827,471 $421,558 50.95% 50.00%

Expense $25,836 $603,000 $179,997 29.85% 50.00%

Ending Cash $1,038,952 $1,454,632 $1,574,081

CR&R Fund 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $0 $117,000 $105,404

Revenues $83,900 $211,500 $106,393 50.30% 50.00%

Expense $16,243 $205,500 $39,380 19.16% 50.00%

Ending Cash $67,657 $123,000 $172,416

Cemetery Endowment Fund 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual % Budget % Year

Beginning Cash $364,214 $369,866 $371,106

Revenues $3,356 $0 $3,097

Expense $0 $0 $0

Ending Cash $367,570 $369,866 $374,204

Page 3



Year- to-Date

Revenues, Expenditures and Ending Cash by Fund

For the Month-End June 30, 2021
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  2021 Current Expense Fund 

Actual Revenues, Expenses Ending Cash

Through June 30, 2021

Month Revenues Expenses Ending Cash

Jan-20 $987,496 $1,483,580 $1,995,284

Feb-20 $1,220,782 $1,202,712 $2,013,354

Mar-20 $801,520 $1,211,271 $1,603,603

Apr-20 $1,672,536 $1,117,195 $2,158,943

May-20 $1,623,739 $1,419,460 $2,363,222

Jun-20 $490,779 $569,971 $2,284,031

Jul-20 $1,065,986 $892,401 $2,457,616

Aug-20 $920,389 $980,824 $2,397,181

Sep-20 $961,260 $1,025,149 $2,333,293

Oct-20 $1,771,577 $982,116 $3,122,754

Nov-20 $1,872,269 $1,081,463 $3,913,560

Dec-20 $1,106,585 $1,515,987 $3,495,941

Jan-21 $1,227,570 $1,448,273 $3,275,238

Feb-21 $1,178,105 $1,240,097 $3,213,246

Mar-21 $983,341 $1,237,807 $2,958,780

Apr-21 $2,245,844 $1,258,195 $3,946,429

May-21 $1,982,864 $1,292,243 $4,637,051

Jun-21 $2,450,214 $1,262,846 $5,824,419

Jul-21

Aug-21

Sep-21

Oct-21

Nov-21

Dec-21

Total: $10,067,938 $7,739,460 $5,824,419
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg

Jan $7,525 $13,137 $6,832 $18,262 $5,333 $12,743 Jan 0.29% 0.51% 0.26% 0.66% 0.35% 0.48%

Feb $12,363 $0 $4,508 $9,422 $3,348 $4,643 Feb 0.78% 0.51% 0.43% 1.00% 0.57% 0.65%

Mar $33,957 $28,944 $36,408 $35,208 -$1,155 $33,520 Mar 2.11% 1.64% 1.81% 2.27% 0.50% 1.91%

April $528,796 $673,352 $132,723 $672,320 $618,516 $492,798 April 22.82% 27.92% 6.83% 26.54% 41.29% 20.43%

May $804,678 $592,136 $1,263,875 $687,201 $874,745 $847,738 May 54.34% 51.04% 54.67% 51.36% 98.97% 52.35%

June $10,913 $13,745 $9,002 $37,000 $15,573 $19,916 June 54.77% 51.57% 55.01% 52.69% 100.00% 53.09%

July $4,082 $5,248 $6,342 $36,558 $16,049 July 54.93% 51.78% 55.25% 54.01% 100.00% 53.68%

Aug $4,114 $4,183 $8,237 $35,496 $15,972 Aug 55.09% 51.94% 55.56% 55.29% 100.00% 54.26%

Sept $7,435 $11,021 $10,017 $37,513 $19,517 Sept 55.38% 52.37% 55.94% 56.65% 100.00% 54.99%

Oct $503,853 $637,710 $407,345 $598,918 $547,991 Oct 75.12% 77.26% 71.36% 78.27% 100.00% 75.63%

Nov $628,341 $573,112 $745,780 $582,824 $633,906 Nov 99.73% 99.63% 99.58% 99.31% 100.00% 99.51%

Dec $6,977 $9,399 $11,056 $19,021 $13,159 Dec 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

$2,553,034 $2,561,988 $2,642,126 $2,769,744 $1,516,359

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg

Jan $640,269 $1,254,578 $687,646 $751,153 $758,870 $897,792 Jan 7.91% 12.80% 8.09% 8.39% 15.13% 9.76%

Feb $807,782 $1,419,529 $803,354 $907,151 $929,729 $1,043,345 Feb 17.88% 27.29% 17.54% 18.53% 33.67% 21.12%

Mar $547,560 $740,792 $574,260 $644,953 $748,607 $653,335 Mar 24.64% 34.85% 24.29% 25.73% 48.60% 28.29%

April $560,443 $644,726 $541,944 $635,221 $713,118 $607,297 April 31.56% 41.43% 30.66% 32.83% 62.82% 34.97%

May $689,850 $686,843 $740,262 $534,625 $954,602 $653,910 May 40.08% 48.44% 39.37% 38.80% 81.85% 42.20%

June $680,360 $794,835 $700,706 $554,022 $910,213 $683,188 June 48.48% 56.55% 47.61% 44.99% 100.00% 49.72%

July $658,349 $724,939 $722,174 $795,240 $747,451 July 56.60% 63.94% 56.10% 53.88% 100.00% 57.97%

Aug $700,201 $725,845 $807,040 $806,478 $779,788 Aug 65.25% 71.35% 65.59% 62.89% 100.00% 66.61%

Sept $759,032 $767,619 $769,758 $866,051 $801,143 Sept 74.62% 79.18% 74.65% 72.56% 100.00% 75.47%

Oct $714,452 $664,622 $734,277 $856,621 $751,840 Oct 83.44% 85.97% 83.28% 82.14% 100.00% 83.79%

Nov $701,773 $687,646 $672,390 $811,668 $723,901 Nov 92.11% 92.98% 91.19% 91.20% 100.00% 91.79%

Dec $639,259 $687,581 $749,106 $787,289 $741,325 Dec 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

$8,099,331 $9,799,556 $8,502,917 $8,950,472 $5,015,138

General Property Tax

Retail Sales and Use Tax



2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg

Jan $149,742 $142,281 $128,920 $28,475 $286,680 $99,892 Jan 20.58% 19.67% 19.07% 4.22% 23.96% 14.32%

Feb $19,582 $24,831 $30,103 $128,019 $161,142 $60,984 Feb 23.27% 23.11% 23.53% 23.21% 37.42% 23.28%

Mar $15,707 $13,339 $14,735 $11,567 $156,941 $13,213 Mar 25.43% 24.95% 25.71% 24.92% 50.54% 25.19%

April $180,185 $179,740 $168,200 $163,665 $414,378 $170,535 April 50.20% 49.80% 50.59% 49.19% 85.16% 49.86%

May $17,023 $16,387 $13,552 $13,848 $36,167 $14,596 May 52.54% 52.07% 52.60% 51.24% 88.19% 51.97%

June $16,612 $15,861 $12,626 $11,824 $141,378 $13,437 June 54.83% 54.26% 54.47% 53.00% 100.00% 53.91%

July $119,732 $139,919 $133,751 $121,011 $131,560 July 71.28% 73.61% 74.26% 70.94% 100.00% 72.93%

Aug $35,277 $15,694 $13,590 $12,609 $13,965 Aug 76.13% 75.78% 76.27% 72.81% 100.00% 74.95%

Sept $16,318 $15,116 $13,218 $10,035 $12,790 Sept 78.38% 77.87% 78.22% 74.30% 100.00% 76.79%

Oct $126,839 $130,534 $120,386 $153,068 $134,663 Oct 95.81% 95.91% 96.03% 96.99% 100.00% 96.31%

Nov $16,174 $14,904 $13,144 $11,403 $13,150 Nov 98.03% 97.97% 97.98% 98.69% 100.00% 98.21%

Dec $14,306 $14,653 $13,671 $8,866 $12,397 Dec 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
$727,499 $723,258 $675,895 $674,391 $1,196,687

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg

Jan $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Jan 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Feb $669 $549 $634 $1,748 $803 $977 Feb 32.73% 27.63% 12.51% 22.78% 19.37% 20.97%

Mar $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Mar 32.73% 27.63% 12.51% 22.78% 19.37% 20.97%

April $0 $433 $54 $0 $1,280 $162 April 32.73% 49.42% 13.57% 22.78% 50.23% 28.59%

May $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 May 32.73% 49.42% 13.57% 22.78% 50.23% 28.59%

June $452 $73 $1,397 $1,578 $2,064 $1,016 June 54.85% 53.12% 41.12% 43.34% 100.00% 45.86%

July $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 July 54.85% 53.12% 41.12% 43.34% 100.00% 45.86%

Aug $444 $126 $1,196 $1,869 $1,064 Aug 76.60% 59.47% 64.72% 67.69% 100.00% 63.96%

Sept $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Sept 76.60% 59.47% 64.72% 67.69% 100.00% 63.96%

Oct $0 $730 $72 $774 $526 Oct 76.60% 96.27% 66.15% 77.78% 100.00% 80.06%

Nov $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Nov 76.60% 96.27% 66.15% 77.78% 100.00% 80.06%

Dec $478 $74 $1,716 $1,706 $1,165 Dec 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

$2,043 $1,985 $5,069 $7,674 $4,147

Business and Occupation Taxes

Excise Tax



2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg

Jan $36,715 $1,082 $1,079 $0 $0 $720 Jan 25.95% 0.73% 0.78% 0.00% 0.00% 0.51%

Feb $887 $39,250 $36,572 $38,738 $1,718 $38,187 Feb 26.58% 27.40% 27.28% 63.71% 26.66% 39.47%

Mar $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Mar 26.58% 27.40% 27.28% 63.71% 26.66% 39.47%

April $1,337 $1,463 $1,414 $0 $4,725 $959 April 27.52% 28.40% 28.31% 63.71% 100.00% 40.14%

May $38,643 $34,325 $27,651 $22,061 $0 $28,012 May 54.84% 51.72% 48.35% 100.00% 100.00% 66.69%

June $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 June 54.84% 51.72% 48.35% 100.00% 100.00% 66.69%

July $804 $0 $917 $0 $306 July 55.41% 51.72% 49.01% 100.00% 100.00% 66.91%

Aug $33,865 $39,592 $37,556 $0 $25,716 Aug 79.34% 78.62% 76.22% 100.00% 100.00% 84.95%

Sept $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Sept 79.34% 78.62% 76.22% 100.00% 100.00% 84.95%

Oct $0 $1,835 $978 $0 $938 Oct 79.34% 79.87% 76.93% 100.00% 100.00% 85.60%

Nov $29,224 $29,633 $31,831 $0 $20,488 Nov 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Dec $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Dec 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

$141,475 $147,179 $137,998 $60,799 $6,443

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 3 Yr Avg

Jan $834,250 $1,411,077 $824,476 $797,890 $1,050,883 $1,011,148 Jan 7.24% 10.66% 6.89% 6.40% 13.58% 7.99%

Feb $841,283 $1,484,158 $875,171 $1,085,078 $1,096,740 $1,148,136 Feb 14.54% 21.88% 14.21% 15.11% 14.17% 17.06%

Mar $597,224 $783,075 $625,403 $691,728 $904,393 $700,069 Mar 19.72% 27.79% 19.43% 20.66% 11.69% 22.63%

April $1,270,761 $1,499,713 $844,334 $1,471,206 $1,752,016 $1,271,751 April 30.75% 39.13% 26.49% 32.46% 22.64% 32.69%

May $1,550,195 $1,329,691 $2,045,340 $1,257,735 $1,865,513 $1,544,256 May 44.20% 49.17% 43.59% 42.55% 24.11% 45.11%

June $708,337 $824,514 $723,730 $604,424 $1,069,228 $717,556 June 50.35% 55.40% 49.64% 47.40% 13.82% 50.82%

July $782,966 $870,106 $863,184 $952,810 $0 $895,367 July 57.14% 61.98% 56.85% 55.05% 0.00% 57.96%

Aug $773,902 $785,442 $867,620 $856,453 $0 $836,505 Aug 63.86% 67.91% 64.10% 61.92% 0.00% 64.65%

Sept $782,785 $793,756 $792,993 $913,599 $0 $833,449 Sept 70.65% 73.91% 70.73% 69.25% 0.00% 71.30%

Oct $1,345,144 $1,435,433 $1,263,058 $1,609,381 $0 $1,435,957 Oct 82.33% 84.76% 81.29% 82.17% 0.00% 82.74%

Nov $1,375,514 $1,305,295 $1,463,146 $1,405,895 $0 $1,391,445 Nov 94.26% 94.62% 93.52% 93.45% 0.00% 93.86%

Dec $661,020 $711,707 $775,549 $816,882 $0 $768,046 Dec 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Total: $11,523,382 $13,233,967 $11,964,005 $12,463,081 $7,738,774

Total Taxes All Sources

Other Taxes



General Ledger
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Period 01 - 15
Fiscal Year 2021

Account Number Account Description Period Year To Date Budget % of Budget Received Budget
Remaining

103 First Step Center Operating
Services

565 First Step Professional Svc
103-000-565-40-41-00 First Step Professional Svc 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00
103-000-565-40-49-95 First Step BankService Charges 242.80 242.80 0.00 0.00 -242.80
565 First Step BankService Charges 242.80 242.80 100,000.00 0.24 99,757.20

242.80 242.80 100,000.00 0.24 99,757.20

Services 242.80 242.80 100,000.00 0.24 99,757.20

Taxes

313 Retail Sales & Use Tax
103-000-313-27-00-00 Afford Housing StateShared Tax 20,768.74 20,768.74 67,500.00 30.77 46,731.26
313 Retail Sales & Use Tax 20,768.74 20,768.74 67,500.00 30.77 46,731.26

20,768.74 20,768.74 67,500.00 30.77 46,731.26

Taxes 20,768.74 20,768.74 67,500.00 30.77 46,731.26

Intergovernmental Revenues

337 Interlocal Grants & Other
103-000-337-00-01-00 Intergovernmental Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
337 Interlocal Grants & Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Intergovernmental Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Charges for Services

343 Utilities
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Account Number Account Description Period Year To Date Budget % of Budget Received Budget
Remaining

103-000-343-20-00-00 FSC Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
343 Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Charges for Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Miscellaneous Revenues

361 Interest & Other Earnings
103-000-361-11-00-00 Investment Earnings 31.94 31.94 0.00 0.00 -31.94
361 Interest & Other Earnings 31.94 31.94 0.00 0.00 -31.94

367 Nongvt Contribution Donations
103-000-367-00-00-00 Donations, Grants from NonGovt 2,300.00 2,300.00 0.00 0.00 -2,300.00
367 Nongvt Contribution Donations 2,300.00 2,300.00 0.00 0.00 -2,300.00

2,331.94 2,331.94 0.00 0.00 -2,331.94

Miscellaneous Revenues 2,331.94 2,331.94 0.00 0.00 -2,331.94

Other Financing Sources

397 Transfers In
103-000-397-00-00-01 Transfer In - Gen Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
103-000-397-00-03-01 Transfer In - Fund 301 32,500.25 32,500.25 32,500.00 100.00 -0.25
397 Transfers In 32,500.25 32,500.25 32,500.00 100.00 -0.25

32,500.25 32,500.25 32,500.00 100.00 -0.25

Other Financing Sources 32,500.25 32,500.25 32,500.00 100.00 -0.25

103 First Step Center Operating 55,358.13 55,358.13 0.00 0.00 -55,358.13
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Account Number Account Description Period Year To Date Budget % of Budget Received
Budget

Remaining

303 First Step Center Construction
Salaries & Wages

565 First Step Salaries & Wages
303-000-565-40-10-00 First Step Salaries & Wages 14,514.13 14,514.13 0.00 0.00 -14,514.13
565 First Step Salaries & Wages 14,514.13 14,514.13 0.00 0.00 -14,514.13

14,514.13 14,514.13 0.00 0.00 -14,514.13

Salaries & Wages 14,514.13 14,514.13 0.00 0.00 -14,514.13

Personnel Benefits

565 First Step Retirement
303-000-565-40-21-00 First Step Retirement 1,882.48 1,882.48 0.00 0.00 -1,882.48
303-000-565-40-22-00 First Step L&I 316.38 316.38 0.00 0.00 -316.38
303-000-565-40-23-00 First Step FICA 1,095.46 1,095.46 0.00 0.00 -1,095.46
303-000-565-40-24-00 First Step Medical Insurance 3,986.77 3,986.77 0.00 0.00 -3,986.77
303-000-565-40-25-00 First Step Life Insurance 4.25 4.25 0.00 0.00 -4.25
303-000-565-40-26-00 First Step ESD 21.30 21.30 0.00 0.00 -21.30
565 First Step ESD 7,306.64 7,306.64 0.00 0.00 -7,306.64

7,306.64 7,306.64 0.00 0.00 -7,306.64

Personnel Benefits 7,306.64 7,306.64 0.00 0.00 -7,306.64

Services

565 First Step Professional Svc
303-000-565-40-41-00 First Step Professional Svc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
565 First Step Professional Svc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Account Number Account Description Period Year To Date Budget % of Budget Received
Budget

Remaining

Capital Outlays

594 Capital Expenditures
303-000-594-65-60-00 First Step Capital Outlay 231,624.56 231,624.56 400,000.00 57.91 168,375.44
594 Capital Expenditures 231,624.56 231,624.56 400,000.00 57.91 168,375.44

231,624.56 231,624.56 400,000.00 57.91 168,375.44

Capital Outlays 231,624.56 231,624.56 400,000.00 57.91 168,375.44

Taxes

318 Other Taxes
303-000-318-34-00-00 Real Estate Excise Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
318 Other Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Intergovernmental Revenues

337 Interlocal Grants & Other
303-000-337-00-01-00 Intergovernmental Grant 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 -5,000.00
337 Interlocal Grants & Other 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 -5,000.00

5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 -5,000.00

Intergovernmental Revenues 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 -5,000.00

Miscellaneous Revenues

361 Interest & Other Earnings
303-000-361-11-00-00 Investment Earnings 154.70 154.70 0.00 0.00 -154.70
361 Interest & Other Earnings 154.70 154.70 0.00 0.00 -154.70

367 Nongvt Contribution Donations
303-000-367-00-00-00 Donations, Grants from NonGovt 22,810.27 22,810.27 0.00 0.00 -22,810.27
367 Nongvt Contribution Donations 22,810.27 22,810.27 0.00 0.00 -22,810.27

22,964.97 22,964.97 0.00 0.00 -22,964.97

Miscellaneous Revenues 22,964.97 22,964.97 0.00 0.00 -22,964.97

Other Financing Sources

397 Transfers In
303-000-397-00-03-01 Transfer In - Fund 301 400,500.00 400,500.00 400,000.00 100.13 -500.00
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Account Number Account Description Period Year To Date Budget % of Budget Received
Budget

Remaining

397 Transfers In 400,500.00 400,500.00 400,000.00 100.13 -500.00

400,500.00 400,500.00 400,000.00 100.13 -500.00

Other Financing Sources 400,500.00 400,500.00 400,000.00 100.13 -500.00

303 First Step Center Construction 175,019.64 175,019.64 0.00 0.00 -175,019.64
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General Ledger
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User: joes
Printed: 7/14/2021 8:33:42 AM
Period 01 - 15
Fiscal Year 2021

Account Number Account Description Period Year To Date Budget % of Budget Received
Budget

Remaining

Revenue Total 484,065.90 484,065.90 500,000.00 0.9681 15,934.10
Expense Total 253,688.13 253,688.13 500,000.00 0.5074 246,311.87
Grand Total 230,377.77

         
230,377.77

         
0.00

   
0 -230,377.77
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User:

Printed: 07/14/2021 -  8:39AM

joes

Transactions by Account

Batch: 00000.00.0000

Accounts Payable

Account Number Vendor AmountGL DateDescription Check No PO No

303-000-594-65-60-00  Nordic Temperature Control Inc. Natural Gas Line Work  17877  3,710.7006/24/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  3,710.70

303-000-594-65-60-00  eccosDesign LLC Landscape Design  17320  2,517.5004/22/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  2,517.50

303-000-594-65-60-00  Miller Environmental Services, LLC Habitat Assessment - Project # 210025  17494  1,150.0005/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  1,150.00

303-000-594-65-60-00  Pallet SPC 20 - Shelters (50% Deposit)  17506  82,733.9705/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  82,733.97

303-000-594-65-60-00  Biringer Nursery LLC Trees: Exclamation x 12 & Maple x 9  17428  751.9105/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  751.91

303-000-594-65-60-00  Differential Networks LLC Milestone Xprotect video recording software & maint/support.  17455  1,288.9805/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  1,288.98

303-000-594-65-60-00  Friendship House Monthly Expenses  17976  9,734.0807/08/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  9,734.08

303-000-594-65-60-00  NW Tel, LLC Fiber Pull  17638  463.8405/27/2021
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Account Number Vendor AmountGL DateDescription Check No PO No

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  463.84

303-000-594-65-60-00  Newegg Business Inc. Ubiquity Outdoor WiFi Ap  17352  188.7904/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Newegg Business Inc. UPS for SFSC  17500  111.7005/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Newegg Business Inc. Wall Mount Data Switch Rack  17500  177.3205/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Newegg Business Inc. Arecont corner mounting bracket  17876  54.2506/24/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  532.06

303-000-594-65-60-00  Amazon Capital Services Cisco data switches x 2  17196  596.7204/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Amazon Capital Services HP Mini PC for camera video wall display @ Peas Rd  17289  298.3604/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Amazon Capital Services Circuit Breaker  17419  202.5605/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Amazon Capital Services Fans for room w/ switch cabinet  17419  28.2005/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Amazon Capital Services Key Hooks x 60  17574  81.0005/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Amazon Capital Services Key Tags  17574  7.5805/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Amazon Capital Services Security video TV display wall mount bracket.  17873  30.3706/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Amazon Capital Services Vivotek Indoor Security Camera (x1) Return Credit  17975 -411.2207/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Amazon Capital Services Vivotek Indoor Security Cameras  17975  1,233.6607/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Amazon Capital Services Vivotek Security Camera Mounting Brackets  17975  190.3807/08/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  2,257.61

303-000-594-65-60-00  A-1 Mobile Lock and Key Inc Rekey-6 Keys Made  17417  165.4605/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  165.46

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Supplies  17195  370.6404/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Supplies  17195  45.3504/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc PVC  17195  28.3204/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Locknut & Plastic Bush  17195  3.9904/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Supplies  17195  226.0304/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Steel Locknut & Plastic Bush Return Credit  17195 -27.3004/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Conduit  17287  77.2504/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Outlet box, Receptacle & Nip.  17418  103.0605/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Vinyl Tape & Coding Tape  17418  15.3205/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Conduit  17418  487.8405/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Plate & Bolt Seal  17418  61.4205/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Pull line, Elbow, & Hanger w/Bolt  17418  79.8705/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Plug-Ins/Light Switches/Plates  17573  175.1905/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Washers/Receptacle/Cover  17573  56.0005/27/2021
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303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Connectors/Oxide Inhibitor  17573  40.1005/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Adaptors/Connectors/Clips  17573  28.7305/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Clamps  17573  12.7605/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Clamps/Connectors  17573  108.2305/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Plug-Ins/Light Switches  17573  11.4805/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  All Phase Electric Inc Hole Saw x 2  17573  20.7105/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  1,924.99

303-000-594-65-60-00  Anixter Inc. Pease Rd Friendship House Security Cameras & Parts  17291  6,119.5304/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Anixter Inc. Camera Pole Mount  17422  47.7805/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  6,167.31

303-000-594-65-60-00  Berg Vault Company of WA Inc Trench Drain  17300  827.7504/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Berg Vault Company of WA Inc Trench Drain  17580  500.7305/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  1,328.48

303-000-594-65-60-00  CDW Government 24 port PoE Date Switch  17307  770.3504/22/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  770.35

303-000-594-65-60-00  Commercial Fire Protection, Inc. Extinguishers x 2  17588  171.9105/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  171.91

303-000-594-65-60-00  Crawford Garage Doors, Inc. Garage door repair & maintenance.  17874  213.7506/24/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  213.75

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Spray Paint  17323  65.0204/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Coupling, Adapter, Bushing & PVC Elbow  17323  5.8104/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Tape, Caulk & Wood Shims  17459  15.2505/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Gooseneck & Strap  17459  12.3205/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Bushing & Coupling  17459  3.4605/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Saw Blade & Pipe Hub  17459  32.5305/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Push Tee, Compound & Elbow  17459  58.5305/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Adapter & Elbow  17595  5.6005/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Elbow  17595  5.1505/27/2021
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303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Copper Pipe & Coupling  17595  8.0105/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Fasteners  17595  29.6605/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Paint/Paint Supplies & Smoke Alarm  17595  174.8905/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Tee & Coupling  17595  6.4705/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Red Brass  17595  7.0505/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Paint & Paint Supplies  17595  170.1105/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Lead Free Solder  17595  20.0705/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Plumbers Putty  17595  9.2105/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Wire Wheel & Wire Brush  17595  27.4205/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Brad Nails  17595  5.9605/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ekrem's Inc. Fasteners  17875  13.1106/24/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  675.63

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC / Primer  17220  81.5604/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC Parts & Valve Box  17461  354.0405/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply Swing Riser & Adaptor  17461  11.8105/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC Parts & Frostproof Hydrant  17461  102.3405/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC  17461  27.4205/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC & Misc Parts  17461  2,264.3705/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC Pipe Cutter & Wet/Dry PVC Cement  17461  137.0105/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC Tee  17461  4.6705/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC Adapters & Coupling Valve  17461  67.5205/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply Valve & Parts  17461  157.9205/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply Hydrant & PVC  17461  419.4805/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply Valve, Swing Pipe & Tape  17461  64.0005/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC Elbow  17461  9.7205/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply Stake Flags & Valve Box  17461  32.4305/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply Burial Wire  17461  57.1505/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC Parts & Valve Box/Extention  17461  44.0105/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply Valve  17461  23.3605/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC Pipe Cutter  17461  47.0205/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC Supplies & Valve Box  17596  15.4605/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply Waterproof Wire Connectors  17596  15.9205/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC Supplies & Coupling  17596  33.9905/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ewing Landscape Supply PVC Supplies & Spray Nozzles  17596  39.7105/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  4,010.91

303-000-594-65-60-00  Fastenal Company Supplies  17222  2.0104/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Fastenal Company Supplies: BitTipSet  17324  28.0304/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Fastenal Company Washers  17599  2.3105/27/2021

AP-Transactions by Account (07/14/2021 -  8:39 AM) Page 4

http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EKHA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=702ede3f-a711-4e6c-acb6-15631bdeeed8
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EKHA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=747df12c-0e7e-4e06-a3b7-edeaa5dd9c03
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EKHA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=769de924-7e5c-4952-8d03-9b1fe6fd87ee
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EKHA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=a339acb9-31a7-4af8-8c36-ec0d4dcab957
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EKHA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=a7be4a81-8370-4894-8470-48f602f18e7e
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EKHA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=bf76956f-3f50-49b7-9687-0b85da769e8d
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EKHA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=ca7758a4-34ee-49c7-b317-16be7a9e23c0
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EKHA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=e06500b9-6fd4-474a-9bd6-0d82613cb9d8
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EKHA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=f128906d-7cc6-482b-9e42-077f2ea4a6f0
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EKHA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=f3d9e019-18b4-4805-a8d1-07eef8fafccf
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EKHA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=7a7f397a-9468-4880-9f14-0ce5428b3dc6
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=b1d6c5a5-65e0-4808-affc-66b13ed7a538
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=0325d551-4abf-483d-8e11-3ed54b2632b4
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=4120faac-41e1-4301-b4ba-cb10fe790d20
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=55e75b12-18c2-405f-a4af-67ac617ef9e9
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=69e92fca-f2af-4b87-9b14-133b8c99ae3e
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=6a822708-8ab9-4457-afa2-84913b48c2a5
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=70921d9c-4d12-4e00-9096-edb8c181edcb
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=75c44160-af20-493b-9058-476c61547b7d
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=774a1d12-796b-4d86-94c4-e34c749019ae
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=836dd770-ae41-4205-94b8-2ee31cc4b104
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=a9e7ea58-eff7-45d5-ac6a-4c1ca537ce32
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=add3535c-bbf1-4ecd-b2f9-83699caa9828
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=ae4a4593-7feb-4cc2-91bc-0df7d7ee38b6
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=b877400a-c092-453a-acd5-f9fd246d599c
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=d70234fa-7554-4e7c-a147-96484d199c37
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=d778719a-8cc6-4330-9137-f487f3c45a56
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=e2954957-80f7-4604-8aa4-0842d6b5a57b
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=fcf4f850-08e9-4b99-a9c6-41238463f6ae
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=268654d4-e665-47b2-bf03-e6cb1de2e36b
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=32463dc3-f203-433f-a3b6-e24937ca3978
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=632a86e3-a307-4f21-b15d-e44248dc6626
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=EWLASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=ad4c1b65-038a-45b2-921e-5de1b84d86c7
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=FA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=b53bb0f9-61ce-469f-bd28-2c13125f03cd
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=FA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=19709158-44b4-4713-92ba-9204a9498a45
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=FA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=e33fbd2f-c2e3-45ef-8f95-f0e0fdd3eada


Account Number Vendor AmountGL DateDescription Check No PO No

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  32.35

303-000-594-65-60-00  Farmers Equipment Company Multiple Misc. Parts  17598  61.2305/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  61.23

303-000-594-65-60-00  Fab-Tech Inc Rebar Hoops  17597  260.4005/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  260.40

303-000-594-65-60-00  Ferguson Enterprises #3007 Brass Parts  17463  128.0305/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  128.03

303-000-594-65-60-00  Frontier Building Supply Cedar Decking  17465  161.4405/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  161.44

303-000-594-65-60-00  Graybar Cat6 cable, boxes, data jacks: For inside wiring  17226  615.9904/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Graybar 2" Conduit for Fiber  17471  1,575.5305/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Graybar Conduit & Elbows  17605  1,708.6505/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  3,900.17

303-000-594-65-60-00  Guyline Construction Inc Chain Link Fencing  17606  28,898.5605/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  28,898.56

303-000-594-65-60-00  ICONIX Waterworks (US) Inc. PVC, Caps, Misc.  17336  147.4304/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  ICONIX Waterworks (US) Inc. PVC, Turns, Couplings, Misc  17336  259.2804/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  ICONIX Waterworks (US) Inc. PVC Conduit & Couplings  17476  21.0905/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  ICONIX Waterworks (US) Inc. Coupling/Tee/Concentric Reducer/Lube/Pipe  17476  166.8505/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  ICONIX Waterworks (US) Inc. Brass Parts & Ball Curbstop  17476  231.5905/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  ICONIX Waterworks (US) Inc. PVC Conduit & Couplings  17476  483.1305/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  ICONIX Waterworks (US) Inc. Brass Parts & Adapters  17611  121.5905/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  ICONIX Waterworks (US) Inc. Coupling & Adapter  17611  43.2105/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  ICONIX Waterworks (US) Inc. Polymer & Marking Plate Kit  17611  2,545.8005/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  ICONIX Waterworks (US) Inc. Cap/Bushings/Lube/Chlorine Granules/Concrete Hydrant Block  17611  181.6305/27/2021
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Account Number Vendor AmountGL DateDescription Check No PO No

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  4,201.60

303-000-594-65-60-00  Herc Rental Inc. Bobcat-Skidsteer  17333  171.4404/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Herc Rental Inc. Concrete Compactor  17474  132.3705/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Herc Rental Inc. Lift Rental  17474  1,773.9905/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  2,077.80

303-000-594-65-60-00  Image 360 Public Notice Sign  17477  130.5005/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  130.50

303-000-594-65-60-00  Lakeside Industries Inc LB # 1086 Asphalt  17235  1,169.5604/08/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  1,169.56

303-000-594-65-60-00  Lefeber Turf Farm LLC Fertilizer  17625  15.1905/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  15.19

303-000-594-65-60-00  Martin Marietta Materials Inc Rock  17348  175.8604/22/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  175.86

303-000-594-65-60-00  Miles Sand & Gravel Ready Mix  17349  1,507.0604/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Miles Sand & Gravel Utility Sand  17349  701.1304/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Miles Sand & Gravel Ready Mix  17349  1,534.7304/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Miles Sand & Gravel Rock  17349  1,521.1704/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Miles Sand & Gravel Ready Mix  17493  734.0105/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Miles Sand & Gravel Rock  17630  598.3805/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Miles Sand & Gravel Utility Sand  17630  137.0405/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Miles Sand & Gravel Utility Sand  17630  1,595.4905/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Miles Sand & Gravel Utility Sand  17630  1,413.7505/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  9,742.76

303-000-594-65-60-00  Mitel Business Systems, Inc. Mitel phone & voice mail licenses  17350  687.6004/22/2021
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=MISAGR
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=7f8ab32b-bf4a-432e-a857-0980a6ca9d02
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=MISAGR
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=8ed171ba-0164-4411-b1a1-652adb16a43c
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=MISAGR
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=a4ff82ce-8f3b-44be-a0a8-e61c5538dabe
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=MISAGR
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=f233bcf6-081c-4f1d-8184-34d5735fc071
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=MISAGR
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=f94b1b04-5639-4ef7-814a-9b3fe9a4560c
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=MISAGR
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=0352eae6-447e-4807-80fb-ed2a43395436
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=MISAGR
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=90499476-c4d2-4a1c-8239-cabb16473ef5
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=MISAGR
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=93dad2f1-ad96-468a-abf8-6b7d291f8834
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=MISAGR
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=ddf854b2-e408-44f8-822b-351c59083e66
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=MITE
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=5af6191e-2fc4-474a-b967-41d060035407


Account Number Vendor AmountGL DateDescription Check No PO No

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  687.60

303-000-594-65-60-00  MisterTs Awards and Embroidery Signs  17243  55.3404/08/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  55.34

303-000-594-65-60-00  North Coast Electric Co Terminal Assembly  17637  15.9905/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  15.99

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Supplies  17249  378.1904/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Strut & Strap  17249  42.6804/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Pipe Hanger  17249  119.5604/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt PVC Return Credit  17249 -42.3204/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Supplies  17249  365.0704/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Strap  17249  12.7104/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt PVC  17362  469.0004/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt PVC & Conduit  17362  42.3304/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt PVC  17362  131.1904/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Struts  17362  21.5604/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Lids & Bolts  17362  1,562.4004/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt LED Lamp Parts  17507  546.1305/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt 5-Gal Wire Pull  17507  93.2105/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Conduit & Couplings  17507  789.5805/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Clamps  17507  370.7105/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Bare Copper  17507  126.4805/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Stranded Copper  17507  163.0605/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Stranded Copper Return Credit (Original Inv. # Y368734)  17507 -1,212.7005/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Black & Green Aluminum  17507  1,526.0605/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Bare Copper  17507  227.6805/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt PVC Conduit  17507  468.0905/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Press on lugs  17507  40.2705/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt PVC  17507  156.9305/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Cutter & Drill  17643  39.8405/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt LED & PVC  17643  90.2205/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Switch/Plate/Plug-In  17643  11.4705/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Drywall Supplies & Cable/Ties  17643  443.7605/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Return Credit: Original Inv. # Y369304  17643 -230.7705/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Cable/Ties  17643  133.2005/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Conduit/Screws/Connector/Bushing/Panels  17643  178.3305/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Cable  17643  23.2405/27/2021
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=MITSAWEM
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=e104abdf-5cb9-4aab-89e1-91e1b859c69c
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=NOCOEL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=f9647b7b-bde1-4e4c-91af-27d661d83261
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=066b0496-b024-4bc0-83cf-0d22ca41d6fd
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=4f174771-7130-4b18-a2e7-3050fb49fceb
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=906f937f-ab74-42ab-b259-13d281ddec54
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=e7ab8b2a-9afc-4735-a8c2-5b11f6455685
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=eb589f99-e300-474f-bbd9-8c2bfe8328b0
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=fd274780-fc47-44d2-8680-e146d2976229
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=946d89fb-6ef9-4384-93d6-954d95ecf121
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=a2770e6d-3927-4a1a-96e3-4afffc5196b3
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=aa32d36c-6c5a-4b92-bde6-beb31a45ed14
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=bc7f3d68-2d5d-4baf-9a06-040b53c24e2d
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=de296700-f1db-4938-99d6-b8b41e5a7dd7
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=1b7888b3-6b03-4fac-a8f4-3f0f57e84047
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=1e9545eb-9102-4050-8163-16d7f5d4e921
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=24fc179f-8e9f-4513-be38-3da9cd2d041a
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=541ceba3-5567-4efb-b2ac-16e58e407cda
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=5e530778-b408-4bfc-8d45-8d4996708dfc
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=6d0c61cd-da7d-4631-bc1b-62fbd499a64e
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=75c2a8b3-22f7-4567-9884-d2b1dc351e24
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=7ec267d4-f27f-470c-bb63-408a7c592b97
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=94f088ec-da24-4842-8f87-daadcf4053cc
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=bcb4dbf6-3a4a-45f1-b4bb-ead40dddb886
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=c3b21b2d-dac0-4eb3-94b2-64efb2f6bcce
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=f2ca90ea-4d2f-4435-8b88-20e114530333
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=623ef528-3acd-4b9a-94ae-60d31b4d1269
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=9aaa7aec-05c6-4fb3-a6a1-008dbcf3ed37
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=b4eedfa7-17e4-4d50-a7ff-b0b23b0ccb90
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=c767944b-0c04-406a-866e-e1d768f6c738
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=d0d9ea75-b8a2-4598-9304-200fadc965b6
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=d9eb505f-5874-47de-8b32-6ed2a935276a
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=e366bcbd-e5f5-4783-9811-70c950529414
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=e6a178e1-ce2a-4c79-9d6d-884584f87ec8


Account Number Vendor AmountGL DateDescription Check No PO No

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Conduit Supplies  17878  38.3406/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Conductor Cable  17878  556.7506/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt Conduit Supplies- Return Credit  17878 -27.5106/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Platt PVC & Conduit Parts/Supplies  17878  225.2006/24/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  7,879.94

303-000-594-65-60-00  Skagit PUD Final Bill: 4/15/21-5/20/21  17881  287.8706/24/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  287.87

303-000-594-65-60-00  Puget Sound Energy  Bellevue Meter Setting for the Shelters  17644  7,893.4205/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Puget Sound Energy  Bellevue 465 Pease Rd Service: 5/13/21-5/14/2021 (Establishing Service)  17879  17.3006/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Puget Sound Energy  Bellevue PSE Inv. #90714722 - Disconnect/Reconnect Service  17879  552.0006/24/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  8,462.72

303-000-594-65-60-00  Rodda Paint Co Painting Supplies  17650  45.4305/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  45.43

303-000-594-65-60-00  Skagit Farmers Supply Inc Watering Can  17658  16.2505/27/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  16.25

303-000-594-65-60-00  Skagit Hydraulics Swivel & Wire Hose  17526  147.2105/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  147.21

303-000-594-65-60-00  Skagit Publishing Co Notice of Proposed Development/SEPA: @ 465 Pease Rd  17261  188.3004/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Skagit Publishing Co Notice of Permit for emergency housing facility @ 465 Pease Rd  17528  112.9805/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Skagit Publishing Co Notice of Public Hearing: 6/7/2021  17880  118.3606/24/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  419.64

303-000-594-65-60-00  Skagit River Steel and Recycling Inc Rebar  17263  97.4304/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Skagit River Steel and Recycling Inc Flat bars & aluminum plate  17882  577.6606/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Skagit River Steel and Recycling Inc Heavy Cutting  17882  37.9806/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Skagit River Steel and Recycling Inc Light Cutting  17882  37.9806/24/2021
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=14d55031-f1c8-4b95-969d-cff8be54b7f7
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=7090923f-f5b6-4b45-8596-2fbe1728e9f1
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=b68f3929-e73c-409f-875e-808bd9ccebbc
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PL
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=bd7a8517-ecdc-4e40-b127-2bd6d1a1256c
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PUDNO1SK
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=726abddf-6c3c-4988-b411-4286643d8b56
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PUSOENBE
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=a667af94-7032-4cb7-a5d9-2c8897e9fafe
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PUSOENBE
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=06a1b968-5776-46d6-ba2d-2a289001cee8
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=PUSOENBE
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=b6819b1c-d437-4a1a-b6fc-ad7a35d14213
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=ROPA
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=260f0b47-0ac3-4efd-a947-efde566db2e8
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=SKFASU
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=b4aaa248-58be-4f68-be98-0dacc9586d63
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=SKHY
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=12e33ff6-6c4f-4d87-91af-7fa2823c0dd4
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=SKPUP
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=e9e91599-878d-4d60-b90c-967cc9590522
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=SKPUP
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=ac91741a-2096-4c1b-b1c0-5ca8e77c91bb
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=SKPUP
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=1655a397-27d4-47bf-97ff-1f27bef08216
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2021:303-000-594-65-60-00
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=SKRISTRE
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APCheck&id=fa530b34-0cda-4ec4-8ac5-63af913ac8b7
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Account Number Vendor AmountGL DateDescription Check No PO No

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  751.05

303-000-594-65-60-00  Tacoma Screw Products, Inc. Screws  17267  123.9704/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Tacoma Screw Products, Inc. Screws/Washers  17267  4.7604/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Tacoma Screw Products, Inc. Cable Tie/Galvanize Coating  17267  24.8604/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Tacoma Screw Products, Inc. Foundation Anchors/Nuts/Washers  17267  978.1604/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Tacoma Screw Products, Inc. Anchors & Washers  17386  35.5704/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Tacoma Screw Products, Inc. Anchors  17534  99.5805/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Tacoma Screw Products, Inc. Caps  17534  76.3205/13/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Tacoma Screw Products, Inc. Caulk  17534  20.1905/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  1,363.41

303-000-594-65-60-00  United Site Services Inc Portable Restroom Services  17394  280.6204/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  United Site Services Inc Portable Restroom Services  17542  205.7405/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  486.36

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank PayPal: Startup Donation Test  0  1.0004/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank WA ST L&I: Electrical Permit  0  3,028.2004/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Ebay: Dell 9010 WiFi adapter for public access PC.  0  8.1405/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Costco: Landscaping Trees & Plants  0  2,722.5705/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Bathroom Plumbing Supplies  0  309.2605/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Pizza Factory:  Refreshments for Safety Meeting w/ Crew  0  142.1405/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Costco: Boxwood x 14  0  303.6505/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Flooring  0  2,458.9605/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Bathroom Fixtures & Supplies  0  698.7605/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Laminate Floor Installation Supplies  0  73.6505/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Floor Stripper & Tools  0  176.6705/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Supplies for interior wall repair  0  219.6505/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Finishing Nails & Moulding  0  230.6705/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Moulding & Primed MDF Boards  0  60.2705/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Pizza Factory:  Refreshments for Safety Meeting w/ Crew  0  77.0405/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank G Bros Inc.: Chairs x 7, Desks x 7 & Floor Mats x 7  0  1,122.9705/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Supplies for interior wall repair  0  49.1005/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Interior Paint  0  644.4905/27/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Slab Door & TP Holders  0  89.8606/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Gordon Reliabliltiy: Cover Surface Plate  0  72.4706/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Ekrems: Misc Fasteners  0  6.4106/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Hex Nuts  0  12.6906/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank The Hose Shop: Jacket & Coupling  0  63.6106/24/2021
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Account Number Vendor AmountGL DateDescription Check No PO No

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Plywood  0  54.2806/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Ekrems: White Spray Paint  0  5.4206/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank A-1 Mobile Lock & Key: Keys for IT Cabinet @ Shelter  0  10.3106/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Target: Supplies  0  10.8406/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Hydrant Supplies  0  111.4706/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Azusa Farm: Landscaping - Plants x 15  0  221.7506/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Monoprice.com: Data Jacks Wall Plates  0  84.2906/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Plywood/Decking Materials  0  210.3906/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: P-Trap  0  61.5806/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Home Depot: Key Padlocks  0  54.2306/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Ekrems: Keys Cut  0  16.2806/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Target: Shower Hooks, Liners & Cleaning Supplies  0  57.8606/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank L&I: Electrical Work Permit # 3584244P  0  101.6006/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Costco: Snacks & Water for Crew Meeting  0  38.8606/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank Target: Garbage Can & Bags  0  45.5606/24/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  U.S. Bank LaFeens Donuts: Refreshments for Crew meeting  0  24.2106/24/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  13,681.16

303-000-594-65-60-00  Van's Equipment Co. Excavator Rental  17397  607.6004/22/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  607.60

303-000-594-65-60-00  Westside Concrete Accessories Inc Supplies  17277  436.3204/08/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Westside Concrete Accessories Inc Form Oil & Repair Kit  17403  94.0204/22/2021

303-000-594-65-60-00  Westside Concrete Accessories Inc Polyseal & Sprayer  17555  271.2105/13/2021

Vendor Subtotal for Department:000  801.55

Subtotal for Fund: 303  207,234.01

Report Total:  207,234.01
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AGENDA ITEM

Council Date: July 22, 2021 Subject: Ordinance Revising the Composition of the Historic 
Preservation Commission 

Submitted By: Greg Young – City Administrator  

Attachments: Ordinance  Public Hearing Required:   YES (  )    NO (X  ) 

HISTORY AND SUMMARY 

The Council previously approved the attached revisions to the Burlington Historic Preservation 
Commission.  These changes will be incorporated into our City Code by a firm called Code 

Publishing.  We periodically send Code revisions to them and they make the changes within 
the on-line version of the Code. 

To accomplish this, we need to formally approve an Ordinance that shows both the removal 
of old language and the desired new text so they can follow the revisions.  Attached to this 

cover sheet are the exact changes you previously approved but in the format that Code 
Publishing requires. 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

None 

CURRENT AND FUTURE BUDGET RAMIFICATIONS 

None 

LEGAL ASPECTS – LEGAL REVIEW 

None 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Approval on the Consent Agenda 

SUGGESTED COUNCIL MOTION LANGUAGE 

No specific motion needed – by approval of the Consent Agenda, this ordinance will be 
approved. 



ORDINANCE NO. _____ 

AN ORDINANCE REVISING THE COMPOSITION OF 
THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 

Whereas, the composition of the Burlington Historic Preservation Commission is detailed in BMC 2.96.020; 
and 

Whereas, the Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to revise the composition of the 
Commission so as to maximize the variety of individuals serving on the Commission; 

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Burlington does hereby amend Section 2.96.020 of the 
Burlington municipal code to read as follows: 

1. Section 2.96.020 is hereby amended as follows:

2.96.020 Burlington Historic Preservation Commission

A. Creation and Size.  There is hereby established the Burlington historic preservation commission,
consisting of nine members.  Members of the Burlington historic commission shall be appointed by the
Mayor and approved by the city council and shall be residents of Burlington and Skagit County, except
as provided in subsection (B) of this section.

The historic preservation commission shall consist of nine members, including a representative of the
Burlington parks board, a representative of the Burlington Parks Foundation, a member of the
Burlington city council, a member of the Skagit Valley Genealogical Society, a member representing the
Skagit County Historical Society, two historic resource professionals as defined in subsection (B) of this
section, and two at-large citizens of Burlington. which will consist of: four (4) citizens at-large
representatives residing within the Burlington recreation service area as defined in the parks and
recreation comprehensive plan, two (2) at-large representatives who have expressed interest in
preserving Burlington’s history, two (2) historic resource professionals as defined in subsection (B) of
this section, and one (1) representative from the Burlington city council.  All members shall be
appointed by the mayor with the approval of the city council for a term of three years, with the exception
of the Burlington city council representative, which will change annually.  The initial terms of the Board
Commission members shall be staggered, to wit: the Burlington city council member shall be initially
appointed to a term of one year, the representative of the Burlington parks board, the Burlington Parks
Foundation, and genealogical society shall be initially appointed to a term of two years, and the member
of the Skagit Valley Historical Society, two historic resource professionals and two at-large members
shall initially be appointed to terms of three years.  The two at-large positions, the city council
representative and the Burlington parks advisory board representatives must be residents of the
Burlington recreation service area as defined in the parks and recreation comprehensive plan , two (2) of
the four (4) citizen at-large representatives shall be initially appointed to a term of one (1) year, the
remaining two (2) citizen at-large representatives shall be initially appointed to a term of two (2) years,
the two (2) at-large representatives shall be appointed to terms of three (3) years.  The four (4) citizen at-
large positions and the city council representatives must be residents of the Burlington recreation service
area as defined in the parks and recreation comprehensive plan.  Upon vacancy, the mayor shall appoint
a board commission member to fill the unexpired portion of the term.  The Burlington parks director
shall serve as an ex officio nonvoting member.



This Ordinance shall take effect sixty (60) days following its publication as required by law. 

Introduced and Passed and approved at a regular meeting of the City Council this 22nd day of July, 2021. 

The City of Burlington 

Steve Sexton, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

_____________________________________ 
Joe Stewart, Finance Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_____________________________________ 
Leif Johnson, City Attorney 

Return to Agenda
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AGENDA ITEM 

Council Date: June 22, 2021  Subject: Agreement with Gray and Osborne, Inc. to provide
engineering services for the design and  services 
during construction for rehabilitation of 
approximately 1450 feet of 12-inch sewer line on 
RioVsta Ave. 

Submitted By: Don Erickson, Sewer Supervisor 

Attachments: 
Agreement with Gray and Osborne, Inc., Exhibit “A” 
and “B”.  Public Hearing Required:   YES (  )    NO (X) 

HISTORY AND SUMMARY 

We have used the MRSC Roster to solicit interest from engineering firms to provide professional engineering 
services, for the design and limited construction services for rehabilitation of approximately 1450 feet of 12-inch 
sewer line on RioVsta Ave. We had a response from 3 firms and the selection committee has selected Gray and 

Osborn, Inc. This agreement defines the scope of work, schedule, and budget for preparing the design and 
construction services. 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

Consultant Statement of Qualifications were received from the MRSC consultant roster and multiple firms were 
interviewed. Gray & Osborne was selected due to their experience and qualifications. 

CURRENT AND FUTURE BUDGET RAMIFICATIONS 

This was a planned expense and the Sewer fund has adequate budget to cover this expense. 

The following funds will be expensed from: 

1. 402-000-594-35-64-30 Sewer Line Replacement $ 56,355.00

LEGAL ASPECTS – LEGAL REVIEW 

No legal issues identified. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends awarding the contract to Gray and Osborne, Inc. for engineering services for the 
design services for rehabilitation of a sewer line on RioVsta Ave.  

SUGGESTED COUNCIL MOTION LANGUAGE 

Motion to approve the Agreement with Gray and Osborne, Inc. and authorize the Mayor’s signature. 
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 CONTRACT NO.     ____      DEPARTMENT:  Public Works-Sewer 
 
FEDERAL TAXPAYER I.D.  91-0890718      CONSULTANT:   Gray & Osborne, Inc.  
 
SERVICES PROVIDED: Engineering services for the design and construction services. 
 
AMOUNT:  $56,355.00                        FUND SOURCE:  Sewer  
 
DURATION:   FROM: July 22, 2021                    TO: December 31, 2021 
 
 

 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on this 22nd day of July, 2021, by and 
between the CITY OF BURLINGTON, (hereafter referred to as the "City"), and Gray & 
Osborne, Inc., (hereafter referred to as "Provider"). 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
 WHEREAS, the City desires to contract with the Provider for providing of 
services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Provider is licensed and/or duly qualified to provide such 
services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has an interest in promoting the health, safety and welfare 
of the citizens of the City of Burlington; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Scope of Work included in this Agreement is consistent with 
promoting the interests of the City; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City and the Provider are desirous of entering into an agreement 
to formalize their relationship. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth 
herein, the City and Provider do mutually agree as follows: 
 

1.  WORK AND/OR SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE PARTIES:   
a. The Provider shall provide Engineering services for the design and limited 

services during construction for rehabilitation of approximately 1450 feet of 
12-inch sewer line on RioVsta Ave. The work shall be completed in a 
satisfactory and proper manner, as determined by the City, and as further 
described in "Exhibits A and B, Scope of Work and/or Services of Provider, 
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
 

b. The City will provide such assistance and guidance to the Provider as may be 
required to support the objectives of this  Agreement and additional duties as 
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outlined in "Exhibits A and B, Scope of Work and/or Services of City, which 
is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  

 
2. TIME OF PERFORMANCE: 

All services described under Scope of Work and/or Services shall be conducted on 
or before December 31, 2021. 
 
3. CONSIDERATION:   

The City shall pay to the Provider for work and/or services as follows:  
The sums billed to the City shall not exceed the total sum of $56,355.00. Provider 
shall bill the City of Burlington monthly by way of itemized invoices for the services 
rendered under this Agreement and in accordance with the Schedule of Rates 
depicted in Exhibit “B”. Any deposits paid by the City in advance shall be offset 
against amounts billed, and shall be reflected in the Provider’s invoice.  
 
4. RELATIONSHIP: 

The City and Provider intend that an independent contractual relationship be 
created by this Agreement. Provider is not considered to be an employee of the City 
for any purpose, and neither the Provider nor any employee of the Provider shall be 
entitled to any of the benefits the City provides for the City’s employees, including but 
not limited to health insurance, sick or annual leave, or worker’s compensation. 
Provider specifically represents and stipulates that the Provider is engaged in the 
business of providing the services set forth in this Agreement, whether or not for profit, 
and that provider is fully registered and legally authorized to conduct such business, 
and pays all necessary taxes and assessments levied against such business.  
 

    5.  SUSPENSION, TERMINATION, AND CLOSE OUT: 
 If the Provider fails to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the 

City may pursue such remedies as are legally available, including but not limited to, 
the suspension or termination of this Agreement. 
 

Further, in the event the Provider has failed to perform any substantial obligation 
to be performed by the Provider under this Agreement, then the City may, upon 
written notice to the Provider, withhold all monies due and payable to Provider, 
without penalty, until such failure to perform is cured or otherwise adjudicated. 
 
6.  CHANGES, AMENDMENTS, MODIFICATIONS:         

Either party may request changes to the Agreement. Any and all agreed 
modifications shall be in writing and signed by each of the parties.   
 
7.  REPORTS AND INFORMATION: 

The Provider, in such form as the City may require, shall provide reports as to the 
status of the work or services undertaken pursuant to this Agreement, including the 
costs and obligations incurred or to be incurred in connection therewith, and any other 
matters covered by this Agreement. 
 
8.  AUDITS AND INSPECTIONS: 
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The City or its delegates shall have the right to review and monitor the financial 
and other components of the work and services provided and undertaken as a part of 
the Agreement by whatever legal and reasonable means are deemed by the City. 
 
9. DEFENSE & INDEMNITY AGREEMENT: 

Provider shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its officers, officials, 
employees and volunteers harmless from any and all claims, injuries, damages, losses 
or suits including attorney fees, arising out of or resulting from the acts, errors or 
omissions of the Provider in performance of this Agreement, except for injuries and 
damages caused by the sole negligence of the City. 

 
Should a court of competent jurisdiction determine that this Agreement is 

subject to RCW 4.24.115, then, in the event of liability for damages arising out of 
bodily injury to persons or damages to property caused by or resulting from the 
concurrent negligence of the Provider and the City, its officers, officials, employees, 
and volunteers, the Provider’s liability, including the duty and cost to defend, 
hereunder shall be only to the extent of the Provider’s negligence. It is further 
specifically and expressly understood that the indemnification provided herein 
constitutes the Provider’s waiver of immunity under Industrial Insurance, Title 51 
RCW, solely for the purposes of this indemnification. This waiver has been mutually 
negotiated by the Parties. This provision of this section shall survive the expiration or 
termination of this Agreement. 

 
     10. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES: 

Except as specifically provided herein, this Agreement is for the parties hereto 
only, and is not intended to benefit any other person or entity, and no person or entity 
not a party to this Agreement shall have any third-party beneficiary or other rights 
whatsoever hereunder. 
 
11. PROOF OF INSURANCE: 

The Provider shall provide proof of insurance for general comprehensive liability in 
the amount of $1,000,000 per occurrence to cover activities during the term of this 
Agreement and $2,000,000 in the aggregate. Proof of insurance shall be in a form 
acceptable and approved by the City. A certificate of insurance naming the City of 
Burlington at 833 S. Spruce Street, Burlington, WA 98233, its elected and/or 
appointed officials and/or officers, subcontractors, agents and/or employees as 
additional insureds shall accompany this Agreement for signing.  
  

The Provider shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Agreement, 
insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damage to property which may 
arise from or in connection with the performance of work hereunder by the Provider, 
its agents, representatives, or employees. 
 

a. Provider shall furnish the City with original certificates and a copy of the 
amendatory endorsements, including the additional insured endorsement, 
evidencing the insurance requirements of the Provider. 

b. The Provider shall provide the City with written notice of any policy 
cancellation, within two business days of their receipt of such notice. 
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Subcontractors: 
 

The Provider shall have sole responsibility for determining the insurance coverage 
and limits required, if any, to be obtained by subcontractors, which determination 
shall be made in accordance with reasonable and prudent business practices. 
 
12. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER: 

The Provider shall comply with Federal, State and local laws as to the 
requirements of an Equal Opportunity Employer. 
 
13. GOVERNING LAW: 

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws 
of the State of Washington, including any regulation, ordinance or other requirement 
of any governmental agency having or asserting jurisdiction over the services 
provided hereunder.  
 
14. VENUE AND JURISDICTION: 

All parties shall submit and not object to jurisdiction and venue being that of 
Skagit County, Washington, in connection with any claims arising out of this 
Agreement. 
 
15. SEVERABILITY: 

If any term or condition of this Agreement is held invalid, such invalidity shall not 
affect other terms, conditions or application which can be given effect without the 
invalid term, condition or application. To this end, the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement are declared severable. 
 
16. WAIVER: 

Waiver of any breach or condition of this Agreement shall not be deemed a 
waiver of any prior or subsequent breach. No terms or conditions of this Agreement 
shall be held to be waived, modified or deleted except by an instrument in writing, 
signed by the parties hereto. 
 
17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: 

This written Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and 
supersedes any prior oral statements, discussions or understandings between the 
parties. 
 
18. COUNTERPARTS: 

This Agreement may be executed in any number of identical counterparts, 
notwithstanding that all parties have not signed the same counterpart, with the same 
effect as if all parties had signed the same document. All counterparts shall be 
construed as and shall constitute one and the same agreement.  

 
 

 
19. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: 
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This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors 
and assigns of the parties hereto; provided that no party hereto may assign this 
Agreement without the prior consent of the other party, which consent shall not be 
unreasonably delayed or withheld. 
 
20. HEADINGS: 

The headings to the paragraphs of this Agreement are solely for the convenience 
of the parties, and are not an aid in the interpretation of the instrument. 
 
21. NOTICES: 

Any notices to be sent to the City shall be sent to the City at the following 
address: 

City of Burlington 
ATTN:  City Clerk 
833 S. Spruce Street 
Burlington, WA  98233 

 
With additional copies to: 

Burlington Public Works Department and  
Burlington City Attorney 
833 S. Spruce Street 
Burlington, WA 98233 

 
Any notices to be sent to Provider shall be sent to the following address: 

Gray & Osborne, Inc. 
1130 Rainier Ave. S. Suite 300 
Seattle, WA   98144 
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22. AUTHORITY
Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the City and the Provider

represents and warrants that such individual(s) are duly authorized to execute and 
deliver this Agreement on behalf of the City or the Providers. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Provider have executed this 
Agreement as of the date and year last written below. 

CITY OF BURLINGTON PROVIDER:  

 _______________________ By:_________________________ 
Steve Sexton 
Mayor Gray & Osborne, Inc  

Tax ID Number: 91-0890718 
UBI Number: 600 087 923 

Marv Pulst, P.E. 
Public Works Director 

Joe Stewart 
Finance Director 

Approved As To Form 

Leif Johnson 
City Attorney 

Return to Agenda
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